

No. 21-5031

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

CARLY GRAFF, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES II, INC., et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Oklahoma  
Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-00606-TCK-JFJ  
Hon. Terence C. Kern

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Daniel E. Smolen  
Robert M. Blakemore  
SMOLEN & ROYTMAN  
701 South Cincinnati Ave.  
Tulsa, OK 74119  
(918) 585-2667

Tara Mikkilineni  
Marco Lopez  
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS  
1601 Connecticut Ave. N.W., Ste. 800  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 844-4975

Seth Wayne  
Shelby Calambokidis  
Kelsi Brown Corkran  
Mary B. McCord  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6599

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
II. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine does not apply to Plaintiffs’ claims.....	19
A. None of Plaintiffs’ claims require them to prove the unlawfulness of any state-court judgment, nor do Plaintiffs seek to modify or set aside any such judgment. ....	20
B. In holding otherwise, the district court misconstrued Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	23
C. The district court also erred in relying on supposed “avenue[s] of recourse” under state law, including Rule 8 of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, as a reason to apply <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> .....	26
II. The district court erred in holding that it must abstain from adjudicating Plaintiffs’ claims under the <i>Younger</i> doctrine.....	32
A. There were no ongoing state proceedings when Plaintiffs filed their lawsuit.....	34

B. Even if they were ongoing for purposes of *Younger*, none of the state proceedings noted by the district court afford Plaintiffs an adequate opportunity to raise their federal claims..... 40

III. The district court erred in holding that the *Heck* doctrine bars Plaintiffs’ § 1983 claims..... 45

CONCLUSION ..... 47

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

OPINION & ORDER..... Attach. A

JUDGMENT..... Attach. B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albers v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 771 F.3d 697 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Almodovar v. Reiner</i> , 832 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	37, 40
<i>Bear v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 639 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Bolden v. City of Topeka</i> , 441 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , No. 10-cv-81, 2010 WL 11523669 (D.N.M. Nov. 16, 2010) .....	37, 40
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 536 (E.D. La. 2016) .....	23, 36, 45
<i>Campbell v. City of Spencer</i> , 682 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 25, 32
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	32
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983) .....	2
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 US. 479 (1965) .....	42
<i>Elna Sefcovic, LLC v. TEP Rocky Mountain, LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 32, 44
<i>Erlandson v. Northglenn Mun. Ct.</i> , 528 F.3d 785 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Wagner</i> , 50 P.2d 1135 (Okla. 1935) .....	22
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005) .....	19, 27, 32

*Fant v. City of Ferguson*,  
 107 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (E.D. Mo. 2015) ..... 22, 23, 45

*Feenstra v. Sigler*,  
 No. 19-cv-234, 2019 WL 6040401 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 13, 2019) ..... 43

*Gerstein v. Pugh*,  
 420 U.S. 103 (1975) ..... 42

*Gibson v. Berryhill*,  
 411 U.S. 564 (1973) ..... 42

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
 512 U.S. 477 (1994) ..... 2, 14, 45

*Holt v. United States*,  
 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 18

*J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez*,  
 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 37, 39

*Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Hoover*,  
 150 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 16, 20, 21

*Lance v. Dennis*,  
 546 U.S. 459 (2006) ..... 19

*Loubser v. Thacker*,  
 440 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 27

*Market v. City of Garden City*,  
 723 F. App'x 571 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 25, 26

*Mayotte v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n for Structured Asset Inv. Loan Tr. Mortg. Pass-Through  
 Certificates, Series 2006-4*,  
 880 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 20, 32

*McCormick v. Braverman*,  
 451 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Mo's Express, LLC v. Sopkin*,  
 441 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
 481 U.S. 1 (1987) ..... 21

*Phelps v. Hamilton*,  
 122 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 16, 33, 42

*Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm’n*,  
 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 22, 45

*Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce*,  
 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 36, 37

*Pugh v. Rainwater*,  
 483 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1973) ..... 41

*Ray v. Jud. Corr. Servs.*,  
 No. 12-cv-2819, 2013 WL 5428360 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2013)..... 22

*Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Williams*,  
 671 F. App’x 1021 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 34

*Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corr., Inc.*,  
 191 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2016) ..... 36

*Rooker v. Fidelity Tr. Co.*,  
 263 U.S. 413 (1923) ..... 2

*Sac & Fox Nation of Okla. v. Cuomo*,  
 193 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper*,  
 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 18

*Skinner v. Switzer*,  
 562 U.S. 521 (2011) ..... 19

*Smith v. Plati*,  
 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 17

*Sprint Commc’ns Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
 571 U.S. 69 (2013) ..... 32, 33, 35

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
 415 U.S. 454 (1974) ..... 33, 34, 36

*Tal v. Hogan*,  
 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Trombley v. Cnty. of Cascade*,  
 879 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 37

*Walker v. City of Calhoun*,  
 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 32

*Weitzel v. Div. of Occupational & Prof’l Licensing*,  
 240 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 42

*Winn v. Cook*,  
945 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 33

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 2, 14, 42

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1961 ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 4

Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 514.5 ..... 8

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1054 ..... 35

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 983 ..... 29, 44

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 17

Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.1 ..... 28

Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.2 ..... 28, 44

Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.3 ..... 28, 44

Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.4 ..... 7, 28

Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.5 ..... 28, 44

Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.6 ..... 28

Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.7 ..... 28

Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.8 ..... 28
